Service instructions
MQ 3-35, MQ 3-45
50/60 Hz
1~
1 / 2428.04.2003 GB
Contents
1. Type identification ..........................................................................................................................................................2
1.1 Nameplate.........................................................................................................................................................................2

1
Pos. Description Example
1 Type designation MQ 3-35 A-O-A-BVBP
2 Rated flow rate [m³/h] 3.0
3
Model
Characters:
1 - 8 Production number
9 - 10 Factory code
11 - 14 Production year and week
96440338 P7 0127
4 Operating pressure [m] 22
5 Rated voltage [V~] 1 x 220-240 V
6 Max. head [m] 35
7 Max. current [A] 4.0
8 Frequency [Hz] 50
9 Insulation class B
10 Power input, P1 850
11
Max. system pressure/
liquid temperature [bar/°CMAX] 7.5/35
12 Marks of approval CE
13 Enclosure class 54
14 Country of origin Made in Italy
15 Serial number Serial number 000001G
28.04.2003 GB 2 / 24
1.2 Type key
Example MQ 3 - 35 A- O- A- -BVBP
Pump range
Rated flow rate [m³/h]
Max. head [m]
Code for pump version
A: Standard
Code for pipework connection
O: External thread
Code for materials
A: Standard
Code for shaft seal
28.04.2003 GB 3 / 24
28.04.2003 GB 4 / 24
2. Service tools
2.1 Special tools
2.2 Standard tools
A B C D
E F G H
Pos. Designation For pos. Description Part no.
A Pressure gauge SV2061
Pos. Designation For pos. Description Part no.
B Bit holder G 1/4" SV2011
C Bits kit 93 5 mm hexagon SV2010
D Ring/open-end spanner 67 M8 - 13 mm SV0055
E
Screwdriver
91 Straight slot
F 152, 152b Cross-head
G Hexagon socket driver 42 42 mm
H Circlip pliers 111 ø12 mm
3. Dismantling and assembly
3.1 General information
Position numbers of parts (digits) refer to exploded views, sectional drawings and parts lists; position
numbers of tools (letters) refer to section 2. Service tools.
3.1.1 Before dismantling
• Disconnect the electricity supply to the motor.
• Remove the electric cable in accordance with local regulations.
3.1.2 Before assembly
Gaskets and O-rings should always be replaced when the pump is overhauled.
• Clean and check all parts.
• Order the necessary service kits.
• Replace defective parts by new parts.
28.04.2003 GB 5 / 24
3.2 Replacing the shaft seal, chambers and impellers
3.2.1 Removing the shaft seal
1. Slacken and remove the strap pos. 92.
2. Remove the screws pos. 91.
3. Carefully remove the pump sleeve pos. 16 using a screwdriver.
4. Remove the inlet part pos. 6 from the pump sleeve or the top of the chamber stack.
5. Remove the nut pos. 67 and the washer pos. 66. Hold the shaft with a screwdriver in the shaft end.
6. Remove the chambers pos. 4 and the impellers pos. 49.
7. Remove the washer pos. 107, the retaining ring pos. 111 and the washer pos. 102.
8. Remove the rotating shaft seal part pos. 104.
9. Remove the stationary shaft seal part pos. 103 using a screwdriver.
3.2.2 Fitting the shaft seal
1. Fit the stationary shaft seal part pos. 103 with the groove against the intermediate part pos. 2.
2. Fit the rotating shaft seal part pos. 104.
3. Fit the washer pos. 102 (2 mm), the retaining ring pos. 111 and the washer pos. 107.
T